Marion District provided the Average Meter Connection Expense Cost Justification

for a 5/8 X 3/4 Inch meter.13  Marion District’s Cost Justification Form indicates that it

should increase its meter connection fee by $102 from $865 to $967 to reflect the current

11 Marion District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 8.

12 https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-issues-standard-mileage-rates-for-2022.

13 Marion District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 6c.

Staff Report
-6- Case No. 2021-00394

cost to install a meter.  Staff recommends that an increase is reasonable to recover the

increased cost to install a 5/8 X 3/4 Inch meter.

4. Rate Case Expense.  Staff notes that Marion District did not make a pro

forma adjustment to amortize any costs attributable to the preparation of its application

for rate adjustment.  In its response to the Staff Report, Marion District should identify any

additional costs that were incurred in preparation for this case.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Marion District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 2,978,895$ 114,719   (A) 3,093,614$

Other Water Revenues 43,371   54,907   (B)

(11,645)   (C) 86,633

Total Operating Revenues 3,022,266   157,981   3,180,247

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 360,443   33,951   (D) 394,394

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 55,803   55,803

Employee Pensions and Benefits 306,291   (9,529)   (E)

(137,716)   (F) 159,046

Purchased Water 1,918,514   79,333   (G)

(93,299)   (H) 1,904,548

Purchased Power for Pumping 35,242   (1,525)   (H) 33,717

Chemicals -

Materials and Supplies 186,203   186,203

Contractual Services 33,154   9,000 (I) 42,154

Rent -

Transportation Expense 20,995   20,995

Insurance 33,953   33,953

Regulatory Commission Expense -

Bad Debt Expense 3,178 3,178

Miscellaneous Expense 33,605   33,605

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,987,381   (153,736)   2,867,596

Taxes Other Than Income 39,480   2,597 (D) 42,077

Depreciation 496,808   496,808

Total Operating Expenses 3,523,669   (151,139)   3,406,481

Net Operating Income (501,403)   309,120   (226,234)

Interest Income 13,278   13,278

Nonutility Income 43,478   43,478

Income Available to Service Debt (444,647)$   309,120$   (169,478)$

Staff Report
-7- Case No. 2021-00394

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In its application, Marion District made an

adjustment of $114,719 to Metered Water Sales and provided a billing analysis listing the

water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application, with

[…]

agree with this adjustment as disconnection fees are not separated from other

Miscellaneous Service Revenue in the adjustment and do not necessarily create a typical

revenue stream.  As discussed above, Staff adjusted certain nonrecurring charges using

the updated Cost Justification Sheets.19  Staff’s adjustments to the Nonrecurring Charges

results in a decrease to Total Operating Revenue and an increase to the total revenue

requirement of $11,645 as shown below.20

(D) Salaries and Wages – Employees.  In its application, Marion District

proposed to increase Salaries and Wages of $33,951 and Taxes Other than Income of

$3,395 to reflect increases in pay rates and to normalize wages for an employee that was

hired in the calendar year 2021.21  Staff has reviewed the corresponding attachment that

18 Id.

19 Marion District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 8.

20 Marion District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 8 and Marion District’s Response to
Commission Staff’s Second Request for Information (filed Jan. 20, 2022) (Staff’s Second Request), Item 5.

21 Application, Exhibit C, References, Item C.

Number of

Occurrences

Current

Charge

Revised

Charge
Utility Pro

Forma Adjustment

Pro

Forma

450 35 19 15,750   (7,200) 8,550

Reconnection Fee 208 35 16 7,280 (3,952) 3,328

Meter Test Request 1 80 19 80 (61) 19

Returned Check Fee 19 25 3 475   (418) 57

Broken Meter Lock Fee 2 60 53 120   (14) 106

23,705$  (11,645)$  12,060$

Connection Turn-On

Charge

Staff Report
-9- Case No. 2021-00394

was provided with Marion District’s adjustment22 and agrees that the proposed increase

fairly represents total Salaries and Wages expense going forward.  However, Staff

disagrees with the proposed increase to payroll taxes of $3,395.  Staff recalculated payroll

taxes to reflect the current IRS tax rate of 7.65 percent.23  Accordingly, Staff increased

pro forma Salaries and Wages of $33,951 and corresponding Taxes Other Than Income

of $2,597 for payroll taxes.

(E) Employee Pensions and Benefits.  In its application, Marion District